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John Jones, Executive Officer





May 15, 2007

Sunshine Board of REALTORS®






123 Orange Street
Anywhere, USA  00000
RE:  Findings of Fact for Case Study #1 – Complainant’s Letter  
Dear John: 
I am a REALTOR( member of the Major Metropolitan Board of REALTORS®, downstate.  I believe that REALTOR® Zane violated Article 12 of the Code of Ethics because he did not present a “true picture” in his public representations, and advertised property without the authority to so.  I will explain.
Several weeks each year, I stay at my cabin in the north-woods that I inherited from my aunt.  Always on the lookout for investment opportunities, I pay careful attention to for-sale signs, advertisements in newspapers, and local brokerage Web sites.  

I returned from the golf course one afternoon and took a short cut along a back road to my cabin.  I pulled over on the dirt road when I spotted a dilapidated for-sale sign on an otherwise attractive wooded lot.  Upon closer look, I saw it was REALTOR® Zane’s sign.  I went back to my cabin and got online right away to find REALTOR® Zane and his company Web site because I was interested in the property.  I contacted REALTOR® Zane via e-mail, and heard back from him several days later.  He responded, saying that the listing I was interested in, and which was still on his Web site, had expired.

Because the only information Zane shared with me was that “the listing expired,” the next day I contacted REALTOR® Xavier, hoping to learn whether the lot was still available.  As it turns out, REALTOR® Xavier coincidently has the exclusive listing on that property, and has had it listed exclusively for almost six months.  

I’m filing this ethics complaint to allege that REALTOR® Zane’s for-sale sign, along with the information provided on his Web site about the property (as if he has it listed), makes it appear that the property is listed with his firm when it actually had not been for at least six months.

Although the lot proved to be out of my price range, I nonetheless want to file this complaint, because I do not believe that REALTORS® should advertise property without a seller’s authority and create the impression that properties are listed with them when they are not.  
Sincerely,
REALTOR® Adam

June 15, 2007
John Jones, Executive Officer
Sunshine Board of REALTORS®







123 Orange Street

Anywhere, USA  00000
RE:  Finding of Fact for Case Study #1 – Respondent’s Letter  
Dear John: 

I am annoyed that REALTOR® Adam can just come into our community from the big city and suggest that we, in this quaint north-woods community, do not act appropriately. 
I acknowledge that the listing information REALTOR® Adam refers to was on my Web site, and that information about my former listing continued to appear on my Web site for more than six months after the listing expired.  However, this is not unlike a situation where someone sees information in old newspaper advertisements.  In fact, it also is possible that someone could come across a six-month old newspaper with my listings in it, as well.  Those ads were true when I ran them, but how can I ever control when and where someone will come across them, possibly six months or even years later?  Besides, REALTORS® have better things to do than constantly monitor their Web sites to make sure everything is absolutely, positively, up-to-the-minute accurate.  If we did that, none of us would have time to list or sell anything!  

With respect to the for-sale sign on the lot in question, that simply was an oversight.  My former personal assistant was responsible for removing signs and lock boxes from expired and sold listings, and she no longer is with my company for obvious reasons.  She was instructed to bring that sign back to the office when the listing expired, and this is the first I heard that she did not do so.  I’m sure you understand how difficult it is in this community to hire responsible assistants, but no one else has expressed any concerns about the sign still appearing in the lot.  
This big-city broker appears to have nothing better to do than stir up trouble in our tranquil community.  I trust that you will dismiss this frivolous complaint in short order. 
Sincerely,

REALTOR® Zane  
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 24, 2007

REALTOR( Adam 


vs.


REALTOR( Zane

Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts (use additional pages if required):

Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find the Respondent(s) (in violation) of Article(s) ____ of the Code of Ethics.

Recommendation for Disciplinary Action: We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 24, 2007. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 24, 2007

REALTOR® Adam 


vs.


REALTOR® Zane

Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts:

REALTOR® Adam spends several weeks each year in a cabin in our community.
During one trip to the area, REALTOR® Adam saw REALTOR® Zane’s for-sale sign on an attractive wooded lot.   He used the Internet to find REALTOR® Zane’s company Web site where he read detailed information about the property he saw that afternoon.  He used REALTOR® Zane’s e-mail auto-responder to request information about the lot.  Several days later, REALTOR® Adam received a response from REALTOR® Zane saying that “the listing expired.”

The following day, REALTOR® Adam contacted REALTOR® Xavier, another real estate broker in the area who, coincidently, has had the wooded lot exclusively listed for the past six months.
The continued presence (six month after the listing expired) of information about REALTOR® Zane’s former listing on his Web site, and the continued presence of his for-sale sign on the lot, do not represent a true picture or comply with the obligation to have authority to advertise.   

Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find a violation of Article 12 of the Code of Ethics, as supported by Standard of Practice 12-4.
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action:  We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

REALTOR® Zane should be issued a letter of reprimand to be placed in his membership file indefinitely.  Furthermore, REALTOR® Zane is fined $100.  The fine is to be paid to the Sunshine Board of REALTORS® within 20 days from REALTOR® Zane’s receipt of the Board of Directors’ final action concerning this hearing.  If REALTOR® Zane fails to pay the fine within the time frame allowed, he will be terminated from board membership, including all membership rights and privileges and denial of all Board services, including access to MLS, with no further action required by the Board of Directors until such time as he completes the sanction.
The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 24, 2007. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.
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